
 

 TECHNICAL COMMITTEE  
Meeting Agenda 

Wednesday, June 4, 2025, 12:00 – 2:00 PM 
100 Cushman Street, Suite 215 (Key Bank Building) 

 

To join the Zoom Meeting via computer, go to: www.fastplanning.us/keepup/zoom 
 

Zoom Meeting Phone Number: 1 (253) 215-8782, enter Meeting ID: 854-4801-0856 

 
1. Call to Order  
2. Introduction of Members & Attendees 
3. Approval of June 4, 2025 Agenda  
4. Approval of May 7, 2025 Meeting Minutes     Pg 2-10 
5. Literature Review – Inclusive Transportation Inclusive by Veronica Davis  
6. Staff/Working Group/Chair Report     Pg 11-22      
7. Public Comment Period  
8. Old Business 

a. Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Amendment #2      
 Status update from Alaska DOT&PF on submittal of STIP Amendment, which includes 

AMATS and FAST Planning TIP Amendments, to FHWA for approval 
9. New Business 

a. Letter to Governor Dunleavy supporting continuation of Roads & Highways Advisory Board 
(Action Item)     Pg 23-36 

b. Yankovich/Miller Hill Road Reconstruction - Design Increase (Action Item)     Pg 37-39      
 Consideration of approving $100,000 increase using offset funds 

c. FFY2023-27 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Administrative Modification #6 
(Action Item)     Pg 40-58      
 Recommendation to Policy Board on approval of minor changes to multiple projects 

10. Informational Items   
a. Monthly Update on Federal Actions potentially impacting MPOs     Pg 59-64      
b. FFY2025 Obligations & Offsets     Pg 65-68      

11. Other Issues 
12. Committee Member Comments 
13. Adjournment 

Next Scheduled Technical Committee Meeting: Wednesday, July 2, 2025 | 12:00 - 2:00 PM 



o 

 
 
 
 
 

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE  
Meeting Minutes 

May 7, 2025  12:00 – 2:00 P.M. 
FAST Planning Office, 100 Cushman Street, Suite 215, Fairbanks, AK 

Web Conference at: https://fastplanning.us/keepup/zoom/ 
Zoom Meeting Telephone Number: 1 (253) 215-8782 Meeting ID: 824-6970-8306 

 

1.  Call to Order 
Jackson Fox, Chair called the meeting to order at 12:02 pm. 
 

2.  Introduction of Members and Attendees  
The following were present: 

Name   Representing 
  *Jackson Fox, Chair    FAST Planning 
  *Olivia Lunsford, Vice Chair (absent) FAST Planning 
  *Corey DiRutigliano (absent)   FAST Planning 
  *Deborah Todd     FAST Planning 
  *Randi Bailey (absent)    DOT&PF Planning 
  *Don Galligan     FNSB Planning 
**Michael Bredlie  (absent)   FNSB Rural Services 
**Justin Burgess (absent)   Odyssey Logistics 
**Nick Czarnecki     ADEC Air Quality 
**Kate Dueber     Alaska Railroad Corporation 
**Alexa Greene     Eielson Air Force Base 
**Steven Hoke for Michelle Denton  FNSB MACS Transit 
**Brett Nelson     DOT&PF Planning 
**John Netardus     DOT&PF Preconstruction 
**Robert Pristash     City of Fairbanks Engineering 
**Walker Ringstad    FNSB Planning Commission 
**Lt. Mike Roberts (absent)   Alaska State Troopers 
**William Rogers     City of Fairbanks Engineering 
**Kellen Spillman     FNSB Community Planning 
**R.J. Stumpf      Fairbanks International Airport 
**Jakob Theurich     University of Alaska Fairbanks 
**John Weinberger (absent)   Fort Wainwright 
   Adeyemi Alimi     ADEC Air Quality 
   Ivet Hall      DOT&PF Preconstruction 
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   Lauren Little     DOT&PF Chief Engineer 
   Sara Lucey     DOT&PF Planning 
   Ben White     DOT&PF Planning 
   Jennifer Wright     DOT&PF Preconstruction 
   Jack Barnwell     Fairbanks Daily News-Miner 
   James Marks     HDR 
   Megan Flory     RESPEC 
*FAST PLANNING Staff members ** FAST PLANNING Technical Committee members 

 

3.  Approval of the May 7, 2025 Agenda 
Motion: To approve the May 7, 2025 agenda. (Rogers/Nelson). 
Discussion: No discussion. 
Vote on Motion: None opposed. Approved. 

 

4.  Approval of the April 2, 2025 Meeting Minutes 
Motion: To approve the April 2, 2025 Meeting Minutes. (Rogers/Ringstad). 
Discussion: No discussion. 
Vote on Motion: None opposed. Approved. 

 

5.  Staff/Working Group/Chair Report 
At the April 16, 2025 meeting, the Policy Board: 
 Voted to adopt Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment #1 as presented 

including the latest edits in purple by DOT and amend the TIP to add $200K in STP 
funds to the design phase of the FAST Improvement Program.  

 Voted to reprogram funding from Pearl Creek Elementary School Access Improvements 
to other existing scored projects as presented. 

 Voted to have the Technical Committee review the Bylaws to return to them at a future 
meeting with recommendations. 

 Voted to postpone the letter to the U.S. EPA and Congressional Delegation on 
transportation sanctions in the Clean Air Act to the next meeting. 

At the April 24, 2025 meeting, the Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee: 
 Voted to rename the Committee to the Walk & Roll Advisory Committee (WRAC). 
 Voted to add four new seats to the Committee for representatives from Law 

Enforcement, School District, Transit, and People with Disabilities. 
 Vote to change the meeting frequency to every other month with opportunity to have 

work sessions as needed for project presentations, design reviews, and scoring 
activities.  

FAST Planning received a letter from the U.S. EPA regarding the next steps to lift the 
Conformity Freeze for the Fairbanks and North Pole areas. The EPA has approved the 
Serious State Implementation Plan (SIP) motor vehicle emissions budget which are more 
stringent than the Moderate SIP emissions budget which we used for our regional air quality 
emissions analysis. We now have to rerun the Travel Demand Model to look at emissions to 
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see if we will meet those Serious SIP motor vehicle emission budgets. An Interagency 
Consultation Meeting has been set for May 9th from 11am-12pm. This could take a couple of 
months to complete.  

 

6.  Public Comment Period 
No public comment. 
 

7.  Old Business 
a. Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Amendment #2 

 Presentation by Alaska DOT&PF on Fiscal Constraint of STIP Amendment  
Ben White of DOT&PF provided a presentation on fiscal constraint for STIP Amendment 
#2. Mr. White explained where the additional revenue is coming from and whether this 
is sufficient match to cover the program using the dashboard on the STIP website. 
 

b. Revisions to FAST Planning Bylaws (Action Item) 
 Recommendation to Policy Board on Proposed Revisions to Bylaws from  

   Policy Board and Technical Committee Members 
The Technical Committee looked at the Bylaws last month and suggested changes. The 
Policy Board reviewed those changes and want to combine all the edits from both 
groups and have the Technical Committee recommend approval before advancing it 
back to them for final approval. 
 

Public Comment: No public comment. 
 

Motion: To recommend to the Policy Board to approve the changes as presented in 
this document [FAST Planning Bylaws]. (Pristash/Rogers). 
 

Amendment to the Motion: Article VII, Section 5; change the language to read, 
“Committee chairs will come from the Committee membership with the exception of the 
Technical Committee.” (Pristash/Ringstad). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Pristash: I think this change makes it consistent with the other committees. 
 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: Four in favor. (Netardus, Pristash, Rogers 
Stumpf). Seven opposed. (Czarnecki, Dueber, Hoke, Nelson, Ringstad, Spillman, 
Theurich). Motion Failed. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: To change the title of Article VII from “Committees” to 
“Other Standing and Ad Hoc Committees, excluding the Technical Committee.” 
(Spillman/Nelson). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Spillman: I think this really clears things up. From what I can tell, everything is 
repeated down lower in the Technical Committee Section. I think this will clear up some 
confusion in Section 5 in the Technical Committee section. It will show that it does 
cascade into our two standing committees, the BPAC and Project Enhancement 
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Committee, plus other ad hoc committees that we’ve formed over the years that are 
useful but not clearly covered in there. 
Mr. Czarnecki: I’ll speak in support of the amendment and in addition to everything 
that Mr. Spillman just said, Section VI, particularly, has me worried because the Policy 
Board has the authority to discontinue the committees and I don’t know if it’s 
appropriate to give the Policy Board the authority to discontinue the Technical 
Committee. There are not a lot of sideboards built into Section VI so they could do it 
with little justification, so that’s another reason to support the amendment. 

 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: None opposed. Approved. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: Under Article V, Section 3, change the language to read, 
“The length of the general public comment period and public comment period on each 
action item will be five minutes per speaker.” (Spillman/Ringstad). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Spillman: Just to clean up in my mind, I think this was the intention of Mayor Pruhs 
and Council member Cleworth. As we know, the devil is in the details. We changed 
our process now so that we take public comments as each action item comes up. It just 
adds specificity to that. 
Mr. Czarnecki: Because it does mention that the Policy Board, specifically at the end, 
where it says, “Speakers will have to opportunity to speak before the Policy board.” Is 
this only applicable to the Policy Board as written or as amended? 
Mr. Fox: That is my understanding. 
 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: None opposed. Approved. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: To support adding Section 10 that keeps proxies [for the 
Technical Committee]. (Czarnecki/Netardus). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Czarnecki: I think that from a programmatic and operational point of view, 
especially from the agencies’ perspective that sit on these Technical Committees, we 
take the work very seriously and as part of that there is not just one person that is kept 
up to speed on these Technical Committees. We have multiple people at DEC that are 
kept up to speed so that we can participate and add value to every meeting because it 
is not realistic to expect just one person to have their schedule so that they can make 
every one of these meetings. We have it set up on our end so that we can keep folks 
up to speed and add value to the meeting with the proxies so I think it would be a good 
idea to keep that. 
Ms. Dueber: If we remove Section 10 specifically allowing proxies as has been our 
practice to allow that, will there be something added that specifically allows an 
individual from the same organization sit in? 
Mr. Fox: I don’t believe so. In the past, before we became a 501(c)3 non-profit, we 
did allow proxies for the Policy Board and it was written in their section. To resolve that, 
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the Policy Board simply removed that because we cannot have voting members of the 
Policy Board that are not on the Board of Directors of the corporation.  
Ms. Dueber: I understand the desire not to have proxies at the Policy Board. That 
makes sense to me. But I would echo what Nick (Czarnecki) said as far as Technical 
Committee representation. I agree it’s not reasonable that we can make every single 
meeting, but we do want to be engaged and represented. While I think most 
organizations are pretty good about having the same individual at most meetings, it is 
helpful to know that we can allow someone else to come in our absence. So, I’m also in 
support of keeping Section 10. 
Mr. Netardus: I am in support of keeping Section 10. DOT keeps multiple people up 
to speed like Nick (Czarnecki) and Kate (Dueber) said. Three potential proxies are 
behind us right now in the room. They have been proxied. So, they’re here now 
listening and keeping up to speed and it just helps us function more. They cited in the 
Cleworth letter that there’s occasions where proxies are used for political purposes 
which should be avoided. We’re not doing that. We’re Technical Committee. We’re 
just here looking at things we’re supposed to and getting the work done. 
Mr. Spillman: I remember having this section under the Policy Committee, that we 
called it at the time, then they removed that and changed it to the Policy Board. So, 
their section is silent on it and our section is silent on it. So, technically right now, per 
the Bylaws, we probably shouldn’t be allowed to have proxies, right? 
Mr. Fox: Perhaps not. But it’s known, and common practice. There haven’t been any 
objections to date until now. But yes, this is something that we need to have resolved. 
Mr. Spillman: I conclude by speaking in support of keeping Section 10 as written. 
Mr. Rogers: I’ve got a can opener for that can of worms. 
Mr. Pristash: So, the Policy Board doesn’t use proxies? 
Mr. Fox: No. They do not. 
 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: Eleven in favor. One opposed. (Pristash). 
Approved. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: Under Article 8, Section 16, change the language to 
read, “Any seat that has not been filled for nine consecutive months shall be reviewed 
by the Policy Board to consider an alternative member or removal from Technical 
Committee membership.” (Spillman/Rogers). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Spillman: I just want to make sure we’re being deliberate about something. I 
agree with the intent that Mayor Pruhs and Council Member Cleworth cited. I just don’t 
want to accidentally do something if there’s a reason that seat hasn’t been filled like 
maybe we haven’t identified the right person for the seat or whatever it may be, I 
completely get it and agree with removing that. Let’s just be deliberate about it, have a 
conversation, and make sure we want to do that rather than it just disappearing. 
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Mr. Czarnecki: Question or clarification here. Does the term “filled” in this sense 
does that mean that there has been a specific person appointed for that seat? Or does 
this mean that somebody has been appointed but they haven’t been able to attend, and 
that they have nine consecutive months where they haven’t attended that this will be 
considered? 
Mr. Fox: Yes. I believe that this refers to seats that have an appointed individual. 
Mr. Czarnecki: Okay. So, it’s attendance? 
Mr. Fox: Yes. That’s how I interpret this is that it is related directly to attendance. 
Ms. Dueber: For the two seats you had mentioned that this would affect, are there 
people that have been appointed that don’t attend or have there not been people 
appointed to these seats? 
Mr. Fox: The tribal representative has not been appointed at this time. The freight 
representative has been appointed but that individual has not been able to attend due 
to some family issues. There is a designated person for that. The person has not yet 
returned. 
Mr. Spillman: As written, if this goes through and that person is not there for nine 
months, that seat is off the Technical Committee and we would need to do another 
Bylaw amendment to have that seat back. Again, I just want to be deliberate if we’re 
taking seats. 
 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: Eleven in favor. One opposed. (Netardus). 
Approved. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: To have the AICP [American Institute of Certified 
Planners] Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct remain in the Bylaws but also 
keeping the addition [paragraph from Mayor Pruhs and Council Member Cleworth] 
under that in Section 1 Article X. (Spillman/Nelson). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Spillman: I’m probably the only one at the table that is governed by the AICP 
Code of Ethics regardless of this. They are long, but they are pretty simple. It starts off 
by saying that our number one responsibility is to the public. It’s an important 
document but a lengthy document. Again, there are appeal processes and everything 
to go through with ethical standards. I’ve been through several of those. But again, 
we’re a planning organization. I just want to tie it back to that. We have a lot of other 
responsibilities but first and foremost we’re a planning organization and these are 
planning ethics and professional conduct. If you think they’re important, I do like the 
addition below. It simplifies a lot of things as well, but my preference would be to keep 
the professional code of ethics in here. 
 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: None opposed. Approved. 
 

Amended Motion: To recommend to the Policy Board to approve the changes as 
presented in this document [FAST Planning Bylaws] and; 
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 Change the title of Article VII from “Committees” to “Other Standing and Ad 
Hoc Committees, excluding the Technical Committee.” 

 Under Article V, Section 3, change the language to read, “The length of the 
general public comment period and public comment period on each action item 
will be five minutes per speaker.” 

 Support adding Section 10 that keeps proxies [for the Technical Committee]. 
 Under Article 8, Section 16, change the language to read, “Any seat that has not 

been filled for nine consecutive months shall be reviewed by the Policy Board to 
consider an alternative member or removal from Technical Committee 
membership. 

 Have the AICP [American Institute of Certified Planners] Code of Ethics and 
Professional Conduct remain in the Bylaws but also keeping the addition 
[paragraph from Mayor Pruhs and Council Member Cleworth] under that in 
Section 1 of Article X.  

 

Vote on Main Motion as Amended: None opposed. Approved. 
 

c. Letter to U.S. EPA & Congressional Delegation on Transportation Sanctions in 
the Clean Air Act (Action Item) 

 Recommendation to Policy Board on Approval of Letter; Postponed from April 
   Meeting 
Mr. Fox explained that he received assistance with suggested changes to the original 
letter. The original approach was to ask that some amendments be made to the Clean 
Air Act itself, and then changes made to the corresponding regulations. This approach 
delves into the implementation and the rules around the fine particulate air quality 
implementation standards. That would allow us to qualify our emissions as in “de 
minimis” in our area and the transportation control measures that need to be in the SIP 
so that we could qualify for a Protective Finding in the future if there were 
consideration of another conformity freeze. 
 

Public Comment: No public comment. 
 

Motion: To approve the letter [to U.S. EPA & Congressional Delegation on 
Transportation Sanctions in the Clean Air Act] and send it to the Policy Board. 
(Czarnecki/Pristash). 
 

Discussion:  
 No discussion. 

 

Vote on Motion: None opposed. Approved. 
 

8.  New Business 
a. Draft Interior Alaska Transportation Plan 

 Guest Presentation by Alaska DOT&PF 
Sara Lucey, Project Manager for the Interior Alaska Transportation Plan, provided a 
presentation and answered questions. 
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b. Bicycle & Pedestrian Committee Roles & Responsibilities (Action Item) 
 Consideration of Committee Name Change, Addition of Member Seats,  

    and Change to Meeting Frequency 
 

Public Comment: No public comment. 
 

Motion: To recommend to the Policy Board to approve the changes made by the 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee to their Roles and Responsibilities. 
(Nelson/Pristash). 
 

Discussion:  
Mr. Rogers: This might seem picky, but I am not in favor with the name change. I think 
it detracts from credibility. Like naming your business or your organization or your 
band something that’s credible, especially if you’re serious about what you’re doing, 
you need to adhere to that. I think that detracts from people who are opposed to our 
mission. It might be a small thing. It might not be. I am opposed to the name change. 
 

Amendment to the Motion: To not change the name [of the Bicycle & Pedestrian 
Advisory Committee]. (Rogers/Spillman). 
 

Mr. Spillman: I appreciate bringing that amendment forward. I really do agree with 
that too. This committee (BPAC) does a lot. I think, especially if we are bringing this to 
the Policy Board and in instances where we are bringing it to the State Legislature when 
we were talking about the AAC changes, it would just bring more credibility if it wasn’t 
a made-up name. 

 

Vote on Amendment to the Motion: None opposed. Approved.  
 

Amendment to the Motion: To make the four additional seats non-voting, ex-officio 
members. (Spillman/Pristash). 
 

Discussion: 
Mr. Spillman: I’m open to being convinced. It seems like the Policy Board has been 
giving us direction to look at the size of some of our committees. This is really kind of 
going against how we set this committee up with every organization getting specific 
representatives, which could be all of those proposed seats if those organizations 
wanted them to. In addition, similar to our law enforcement representative on the 
Technical Committee. It’s very valuable for them to give input on certain things and 
then we just won’t need their input for a long time. I wouldn’t want to run into quorum 
issues because we have new seats, and they don’t have a specific interest in what’s on 
the agenda, especially with more specific meetings. But the School District could add a 
lot of positive input to that 5th Avenue project that we are working on. That’s my spiel 
but I could be convinced otherwise. 
Ms. Dueber: Does it say anywhere in here what the number for quorum is? 
Mr. Fox: I don’t think so, but the majority of the members have to be present. We 
don’t have a specific number. We do have two seat vacancies currently on this 
committee. 
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Vote on Amendment to the Motion: All in favor. None opposed. Approved. 
 ` 

Amended Motion: To recommend to the Policy Board to approve the changes made 
by the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee to their Roles and Responsibilities, 
not change the name [of the Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee], and make the 
four additional seats non-voting, ex-officio members.  
 

Vote on Main Motion as Amended: None opposed. Approved. 
 

c. FAST Improvement Program 
 Status Update on 2025 Construction and Look Ahead to 2026-27 Projects 

The Technical Committee discussed the status of the 2025 construction program, bid 
schedule, and challenges with match and maintenance agreements. Mr. Fox committed 
to sending out a Doodle Poll for the subcommittee to discuss the projects for the 2026 
construction program. 
 

Motion: To postpone the rest of the agenda items to the next meeting and adjourn. 
(Spillman/Dueber). None opposed. Approved. 

 

9.  Informational Items 
a. Monthly on Federal Actions Potentially Impacting MPOs 
b. FFY2025 Obligations & Offsets 

 

10.  Other Issues 
 

11.  Committee Member Comments 
 

12.  Motion to Adjourn: The meeting was adjourned at 2:05 p.m. 
The next Technical Committee Meeting will be June 4, 2025. 
 
 
 
Approved: __________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Jackson C. Fox, Chair 
FAST Planning Technical Committee 
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100 CUSHMAN STREET, SUITE 205 | FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701 | www.fastplanning.us 
 

 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
 

 
Honorable Michael J. Dunleavy 
Office of the Governor 
P.O. Box 110001 
Juneau, AK 99811-0001 
 

Subject:   Roads & Highways Advisory Board 
  
Dear Governor Dunleavy, 

Fairbanks Area Surface Transportation (FAST) Planning is the State-designated Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO) for Fairbanks and North Pole area which develops the region’s Short- and Long-
range Transportation Plans for Federally funded transportation projects.  We are writing to you with the 
request to consider issuing an Administrative Order to continue and extend the Governor’s Board on 
Roads and Highways (Board) before its sunset date on June 30, 2025.  The Board was established by 
Governor Walker in 2017 and extended by your Office’s Administrative Orders in 2020 (No. 316) and 
2022 (No. 337).  We have learned, however, the June meeting of the Board has been cancelled and 
future meetings paused in part due to the new restrictions on State-funded travel.  

FAST Planning deeply appreciates the work of the Board in providing advice and recommendations to 
your Office and the Commissioner of the Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Facilities 
(DOT&PF) on policies, programs, and projects that help guide the priorities and future of the State’s 
transportation system.  This is a vitally important time for the Board to continue their work, even if they 
must meet virtually, considering: 

 The recent and significant changes in the Federal workforce, funding programs, and 
administrative policies 

 Continuing resolution of planning findings and corrective actions for the Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 

 Delays in delivery of Federally funded transportation projects to construction across the State 

 And, the recent startup of Alaska DOT&PF’s updates to the State’s Long Range Transportation 
Plan, Freight Plan, and Rail Plan, and State’s first Transit Plan 

We understand several Board members wish to continue their work, including our Fairbanks 
representative on the Board, and a letter will be forthcoming from their body.  Please consider their 
support, as well as that of FAST Planning, to issue an Administrative Order to continue and extend the 
Board.  Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter.   

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 

Jackson C. Fox 
Executive Director 
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Copy: Alaska Dept. of Transportation & Public Facilities 

Commissioner Ryan Anderson 
 

Alaska State Legislature Interior Delegation 
Senator Scott Kawasaki 
Senator Robert Myers 
Senator Mike Cronk 
Representative Ashley Carrick 
Representative Maxine Dibert 
Representative Mike Prax 
Representative Frank Tomaszewski 
Representative Will Stapp 
Representative Rebecca Schwanke 

  
FAST Planning Policy Board 

Mayor Grier Hopkins, Fairbanks North Star Borough 
Mayor David Pruhs, City of Fairbanks 
Mayor Larry Terch, City of North Pole 
Jerry Cleworth, Council Member, City of Fairbanks 
Scott Crass, Assembly Member, Fairbanks North Star Borough 
Jason Olds, Air Quality Division Director, Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
Lauren Little, Chief Engineer, Alaska Dept. of Transportation & Public Facilities 
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Administrative Order No. 316 

I, Mike Dunleavy, Governor of the State of Alaska, under the authority of Article III, Sections 
1 and 24, Constitution of the Alaska, and AS 44.19.145(c), hereby revoke Administrative 
Order 287, and issue Administrative Order 316 to continue and extend the Governor’s 
Advisory Board on Roads and Highways (Board). 

Background 

The Legislature established the Aviation Advisory Board (AS 44.42200) and a Marine 
Transportation Advisory Board (AS 19.65.110) to advise the Commissioner of the 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities on public policy related to aviation 
functions assigned by law, and to consider and report on matters related to the Alaska 
Marine Highway. Administrative Order 287 created the Governor’s Advisory Board on Roads 
and Highways, with a sunset date of date of June 1, 2020. Administrative Order 316 
continues the Board and extends the sunset date of the Board to June 30, 2022. There are 
no other changes to the content, and all currently appointed seats will remain in service. 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Board is to provide recommendations to the Governor and the 
Commissioner of Transportation and Public Facilities on public policy related to the 
Department’s powers and duties with respect to State highway functions as requested by 
the Governor. The Board’s areas of focus include: 

 highway construction — impacts, methods, eƯiciencies, and related matters; 

 equipment use – construction, maintenance, operations, and related matters; 

 deferred maintenance — coordination, process improvement, public outreach, and 
related matters; 
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 capital spending — coordination, process improvement, public outreach, and 
related matters; 

 identification of other critical needs in the State’s road and highway transportation 
infrastructure. 

Membership 

The Board consists of seven public members who are appointed by, and serve at the 
pleasure of, the Governor. Public seats are not specifically assigned, but, to the extent 
possible, public members should be seated to provide geographic diversity and attempt to 
represent as many of the following constituencies as practicable: 

1. the commercial trucking industry, 

2. the highway related travel or tourism industry; 

3. the heavy construction industry; 

4. municipal planning organizations or road service areas; 

5. urban areas; 

6. rural or tribal areas; and 

7. other constituencies the Governor deems appropriate. 

This Administrative Order does not aƯect the Board composition or change any of the 
seated members. The Board elects a chair from within its membership and each seat shall 
continue with currently seated membership. 

A nonvoting representative of the Department will be assigned to this Board by the 
Commissioner of the Department to provide background and technical support. 

Administration 

Meetings of the Board must comply with AS 44.62.310 – 44.62319 (Open Meetings Act). The 
Board also may hold public hearings and request information from the public and other 
interested persons necessary to carry out its advisory functions. All records of the Board 
are subject to AS 4025.100 40.25295 (Alaska Public Records Act). 

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities shall provide administrative support 
to the Board. 
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The Board may set operating procedures as bylaws and establish workgroups as it 
considers appropriate. A majority of appointed members of the Board constitutes a 
quorum for conducting business. 

The Board shall hold meetings quarterly, at the call of the chair, or at the call of three 
members. Meetings of the Board or Board committees may be held telephonically or by 
video conference. 

Members of the Board do not receive compensation for their services on the Board, but are 
entitled to per diem and travel expenses authorized for State boards and commissions 
under AS 3920.180. Every eƯort shall be made to use video and telephone conferencing to 
the maximum extent possible to minimize travel expenses. 
This Order does not limit or modify any existing statutory of regulatory authority of any State 
agency; nor does it aƯect any third-party rights or obligations. This Order does not aƯect 
laws or policies on federal funding for State transportation projects. 

In this Order: 

1. “Department” means the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; 

2. “roads and highways” means State highways, but does not include any roads or 
highways within the boundaries of a rural or international airport or any part of the 
Alaska Marine Highway System. 

The Governor’s Advisory Board on Roads and Highways expires on June 30, 2022. 

Duration 

This Order takes eƯect immediately. 

Dated this 29th day of May, 2020. 

/s/Mike Dunleavy 
Governor 
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Administrative Order No. 337 

I, Mike Dunleavy, Governor of the State of Alaska, under the authority of Article III, Sections 
1 and 24, Constitution of the Alaska, and AS 44.19.145(c), hereby revoke Administrative 
Order 316, and issue Administrative Order 337 to continue and extend the Governor’s 
Advisory Board on Roads and Highways (Board). 

BACKGROUND 
The Legislature established the Aviation Advisory Board (AS 44.42200) and the Marine 
Transportation Advisory Board (AS 19 .65 .110) to advise the Commissioner of the 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities on public policy related to aviation 
functions assigned by law, and to consider and report on matters related to the Alaska 
Marine Highway. Administrative Order 287 created the Governor’s Advisory Board on Roads 
and Highways, with a sunset date of June 1, 2020. Administrative Order 316 continued the 
Board and extended the sunset date of the Board to June 30, 2022. AO 337 continues the 
Board and extends the sunset to June 30, 2025. There are no other changes to the content, 
and all currently appointed seats will remain in service. 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of the Board is to provide recommendations to the Governor and the 
Commissioner of Transportation and Public Facilities on public policy related to the 
Department’s powers and duties with respect to State highway functions as requested by 
the Governor. The Board’s areas of focus include: 

• highway construction – impacts, methods, eƯiciencies, and related matters; 
• equipment use – construction, maintenance, operations, and related matters; 
• deferred maintenance – coordination, process improvement, public outreach, and 
related matters; 
• capital spending – coordination, process improvement, public outreach, and related 
matters; 
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• identification of other critical needs in the State’s road and highway transportation 
infrastructure. 

MEMBERSHIP 
The Board consists of seven public members who are appointed by, and serve at the 
pleasure of, the Governor. Public seats are not specifically assigned, but, to the extent 
possible, public members should be seated to provide geographic diversity and attempt to 
represent as many of the following constituencies as practicable: 

1. the commercial trucking industry, 
2. the highway related travel or tourism industry; 
3. the heavy construction industry; 
4. municipal planning organizations or road service areas; 
5. urban areas; 
6. rural or tribal areas; and 
7. other constituencies the Governor deems appropriate. 

This Administrative Order does not aƯect the Board composition or change any of the 
seated members. The Board elects a chair from within its membership and each seat shall 
continue with currently seated membership. 

A nonvoting representative of the Department will be assigned to this Board by the 
Commissioner of the Department to provide background and technical support. 

ADMINISTRATION 
Meetings of the Board must comply with AS 44.62.310 – 44.62.319 (Open Meetings Act). 
The Board also may hold public hearings and request information from the public and other 
interested persons necessary to carry out its advisory functions. All records of the Board 
are subject to AS 40.25.100 – 40.25.295 (Alaska Public Records Act). 

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities shall provide administrative support 
to the Board. 

The Board may set operating procedures as bylaws and establish workgroups as it 
considers appropriate. A majority of appointed members of the Board constitutes a 
quorum for conducting business. 
The Board shall hold meetings quarterly, at the call of the chair, or at the call of three 
members. Meetings of the Board or Board committees may be held telephonically or by 
video conference. 
Members of the Board do not receive compensation for their services on the Board, but are 
entitled to per diem and travel expenses authorized for State boards and commissions 
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under AS 39.20.180. Every eƯort shall be made to use video and telephone conferencing to 
the maximum extent possible to minimize travel expenses. 

This Order does not limit or modify any existing statutory of regulatory authority of any State 
agency; nor does it aƯect any third-party rights or obligations. This Order does not aƯect 
laws or policies on federal funding for State transportation projects. 

In this Order: 

1. “Department” means the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; 
2. “roads and highways” means State highways, but does not include any roads or 
highways within the boundaries of a rural or international airport or any part of the Alaska 
Marine Highway System. 

The Governor’s Advisory Board on Roads and Highways expires on June 30, 2025. 

DURATION 

This Order takes eƯect immediately. Dated this 28th day of June, 2022. 
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P a g e | 49

Approval Authority for Project Funding Increases

Approval Authority

Project Phase

Planning, Design,

Right of Way, & Utilities
Construction

Executive Director $50,000 $250,000

Technical Committee $150,000 $500,000

Policy Board >$150,000 >$500,000

Policy Last Updated

August 21, 2019
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FAST Planning FFY25 Offsets May 28, 2025

PROJECT OFFSETS Federal Total w/ Match

Old Richardson Highway Intersection Improvements $225,317 $247,683
College Road Bus Pullouts  $52,830 $58,074
Cowles Street Reconstruction  $2,626 $2,887
Transit Plans Update $81,270 $89,337
Advance Project Definition $40,655 $44,691
Fairbanks 5th Avenue Reconstruction $7,849 $8,628
Cushman Street Bridge $66,175 $72,744

Total     $476,722 $524,043

COMMITTED OFFSETS

Cowles Street Reconstruction ‐$134,200 ‐$147,521 Executive Director approved 05.07.2025
5th Avenue Reconstruction ‐$16,265 ‐$17,879 Executive Director approved 05.13.2025
Household Travel Survey ‐$1,456 ‐$1,600 Executive Director approved 05.15.2025

Total  ‐$151,920 ‐$167,000

Remaining Funds to be Obligated $324,802 $357,043

3
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Project Description

1 5th Avenue Reconstruction Added $16k offset funding to construction phase for project closeout per DOT request (Executive Director approved 05.13.2025)

2 Fairbanks Bike Lane Signing & Striping Reduced construction phase funding by $57k to match obligation at bid award

3 Cowles Street Reconstruction Moved design phase funding from FFY26 to FFY25 per DOT request (no change to amount); added $134k offset funding to construction 
phase for change order per DOT request (Executive Director approved 05.07.2025)

4 FAST Improvement Program Added project number for spinoff project for FFY2025 construction program (splitting bid package into two bid packages; no change to 
project site selections)

5 Household Travel Survey Added $1.5k offset funding to planning phase to cover ICAP costs per DOT request (Executive Director approved 05.15.2025)

6 Minnie Street Improvements Moved design phase funding from FFY25 to FFY26 per DOT request (no change to amount)

7 Yankovich/Miller Hill Road Reconstruction Added $91k offset funding to design phase to reimburse utility design costs per DOT request (pending Technical Committee approval)

8 FAST ADA Improvements Increased design phase funding amount by $2.5M in Statewide CMAQ for future project sites for program per DOT request

9 Statewide Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Increased funding amount by $1M to match programmed funding shown in supplemental CMAQ/CRP table for Statewide CMAQ

FAST Planning FFY23‐27 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Administrative Modification #6
Summary of Changes ‐ May 30, 2025
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FAST Planning FFY2023-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Administrative Modification #6 - DRAFT 05.30.2025

Page 1 of 17

NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

5th Avenue Reconstruction STP 159.2
3PF 15.8
STP
3PF
STP 363.9
3PF 36.1
STP 409.4 2,877.4

SW‐TAP 454.9
AC 2,798.0
ACC ‐2,798.0
OFF 103.7 62.2 16.3
3PF 373.8 14.1 1.6

4,714.7 155.7 17.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Advanced Project Definition STP 136.5 72.8
Provide funding to the State and City of Fairbanks to develop new 
estimates for TIP projects.
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $230,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

FM 13.5 7.2

0.0 0.0 150.0 80.0 0.0 0.0
Fairbanks Bike Lane Striping & Signing TAP 91.0 91.0

3PF 9.0 9.0
TAP 580.0

3PF 57.6

Project Total 100.0 100.0 637.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
FAST Carbon Reduction Program CRP 887.0 1,929.2 1,066.6 1,098.6 1,131.6
Projects that support the reduction of transportation emissions, including 
evaluations, plans, and the design and construction of projects in 
accordance with 23 USC §175, within the FAST Planning Metropolitan 
Planning Area. Refer to FAST Planning's CMAQ/CRP supplemental table for 
project list, descriptions, and locations.
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $6,719,700
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM/3PF 88.0 191.5 105.9 109.1 112.3

975.0 2,120.7 1,172.5 1,207.7 1,243.9 0.0

33041
SR‐21

NFHWY00445

Construction

Project Total
21934
SR‐5

NFHWY01023

Planning

Projects Funded with MPO Suballocations within FAST Planning Boundary

Reconstruct 5th Avenue from Barnette to Noble Street to provide improved 
facilities for all users. Reconstruction includes ADA‐compliant sidewalks and 
shoulders to accommodate bicyclists, wayfinding and bicycle route signs, 
and landscaping in accordance with FAST Planning's "Complete Streets" 
Policy.                                                                                                                                 

Design

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Project Total
32278
SR‐23

NFHWY00835
Signing and striping on City streets of existing paved shoulders within City 
of Fairbanks to accommodate bicyclists, as designated bike lanes for 
seasonal use. Locations include Barnette Street from 1st Avenue to Airport 
Way and 10th Avenue from Steese Highway to 2nd Avenue.
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $837,500
Air Quality Status: Exempt

Design

Construction

33863
SR‐30

NFHWY00844 
NFHWY00845 
NFHWY00862 
NFHWY00891 
NFHWY00922

All

Project Total
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FAST Planning FFY2023-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Administrative Modification #6 - DRAFT 05.30.2025

Page 2 of 17

NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Chena River Walk Stage III TAP 363.9
FM 36.1
STP
FM
STP
FM
STP 161.9
TAP 623.0

CMAQ 795.3
FM 156.9

0.0 400.0 0.0 0.0 1,737.0 0.0
Cowles Street Reconstruction ‐ Phase I & II STP 422.7 1,060.2 295.7

AC 264.2 295.7
ACC ‐264.2 ‐295.7
OFF 130.9
SM 40.6 54.2
3PF 40.6 54.2
STP
SM
3PF
STP 190.4
SM 9.5
3PF 9.5
STP 3,210.1 6,992.0

CMAQ 1,793.3 0.0
OFF 134.2
3PF 248.3 6.7 347.0
SM 248.3 6.7 347.0

0.0 6,399.0 1,347.5 0.0 0.0 7,895.4
Cushman Street Bridge Rehabilitation STP 4,134.1

CMAQ 727.8

ACC ‐4,861.9

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

26708
SR‐3

NFHWY00280
Design

Construction

Construct an approximately 3,200’ long segment, multi‐use asphalt path 
that is 10 feet wide with 2‐foot gravel shoulders. The proposed path would 
be constructed on the north side of the Chena River from the existing 
Chena River pedestrian bridge crossing near Pioneer Park to the east side of 
Peger Road where the new path turns to a north/south orientation along 
Peger Road until it terminates at the southeast corner of the Peger Road 
and Phillips Field Road controlled intersection.      
Project Start Year: 2017
Total Project Cost: $3,052,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt                                                                                           

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Project Total
30012
SR‐1

NFHWY00126 
NFHWY00883

Design

Reconstruct Cowles Street from Airport Way to East Cowles Street. Project 
work will include roadside hardware, drainage improvements, intersection 
improvements, ADA improvements and utilities. Phase II will reconstruct 
Cowles Street from 1st Avenue to Airport Way.                                                      
50% local match / 50% state match.
Project Start Year: 2019
Total Project Cost: $15,719,400
Air Quality Status: Exempt                                                                                           

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Project Total

Project Total
38471
SR‐7

Z622070000
Rehabilitate the Cushman Street Bridge and Cushman Street between the 
First Avenue and Terminal Street intersections. Project work will include 
bridge work, roadside hardware, ADA sidewalk and curb ramp 
improvements.

Construction

Construction

Page 42

jfox
Text Box
STP - Surface Transportation Program, CMAQ - Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality, TAP - Transportation Alternatives Program, CRP - Carbon Reduction Program, MPL - Metropolitan Planning, TPL - Transit Planning, OFF - FAST Planning Offset Funds, SA - State Funding Appropriation, SM - State Match, 3PF - 3rd Party Funding, FM - FAST Planning Match, ILLU - Illustrative (Funding Placeholder), AC - Advanced Construction, ACC - Advanced Construction Conversion




FAST Planning FFY2023-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Administrative Modification #6 - DRAFT 05.30.2025

Page 3 of 17

NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Doughchee Avenue/Beaver Springs Bridge STP 127.4 84.6
3PF 12.6 8.4
STP
3PF
STP
3PF
STP 357.5
3PF 35.5

140.0 93.0 0.0 393.0 0.0 0.0
FAST Improvement Program STP 191.7 363.9

AC 191.7 363.9
ACC ‐191.7 ‐363.9
SM 19.0 36.1
STP
SM
STP 1,694.6 261.1 319.5 1,943.5
AC 261.1 909.7
ACC ‐261.1 ‐909.7
CMAQ 681.2
SM 20.8
3PF 173.4 189.6 93.7

2,149.9 210.7 2,500.0 1,127.5 0.0 0.0
FAST Planning Office STP 100.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 150.0

MPL 432.4 426.7 444.1 462.0 480.5
TPL 140.3 121.6 123.9 127.6 131.4

FM 66.8 69.3 71.3 73.4 75.6

739.5 767.6 789.2 813.0 837.5 0.0
Geist/Chena Pump Road Corridor Study STP 168.3 377.5

AC 377.5
ACC ‐377.5

FM 54.2

0.0 0.0 600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Utilities

Construction

Utilities

Construction

NFHWY00881 
NFHWY00913 
NFHWY00914 
NFHWY01088

Design
Perform gravel or asphalt surface maintenance and preservation activities 
on roads, sidewalks and pathways. Work may also include new or upgraded 
illumination, signing and striping, storm drains and intersection 
improvements including nonmotorized crossings, as well as ADA upgrades 
to sidewalks and curb ramps.                                                                                       
State pays design match and local governments pay construction match, 
per agreement.                                                                                                                
FFY25 construction includes West Tanana Drive, 8th Avenue (Fairbanks), 
Chief Thomas Drive, Chief William Drive, Tesoro Avenue, E 4th Avenue 
(North Pole), NPHS Boulevard, CLRA South Lake Loop & Penninsula Trails, 
Chena Riverwalk (southside), and Mitchell Expressway, Davis Road, and 
Farmers Loop Road Paths. FFY26 construction project locations to be 
determined.
Project Start Year: 2022
Total Project Cost: $5,788,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt                                     

Examine safety and access control issues along Geist Road and Chena Pump 
Road from University Avenue to Chena Small Tracts Road, including 
driveway density, intersection configuration, and conflicts between 
motorized and non‐motorized users to identify projects that improve safety 
and address access management for all users.                                                        
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $600,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt  

TBD
SR‐9

NFHWY01057

Planning

Project Total

Project Total

34122
SR‐14

NFHWY00815
DesignReconstruct Doughchee Avenue from Badger Road to Beaver Springs Bridge 

#2132. Project will include bridge work, drainage improvements, 
intersection improvements, and roadside hardware.
Project is planned to be bundled with FFY26 FAST Improvement Program 
for bid advertisement.
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $626,000
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt  

Right‐of‐Way

Project Total

34346 
34348
SR‐4

 NFHWY00830

Planning
Funding for the FAST Planning office which supports delivery of the FAST 
Planning's programs.
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $3,946,900
Air Quality Status: Exempt  

Project Total

19096
SR‐28
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FAST Planning FFY2023-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Administrative Modification #6 - DRAFT 05.30.2025

Page 4 of 17

NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Holmes Road Rehabilitation STP 545.8 441.3 402.9
AC 104.5
ACC ‐104.5
OFF 20.0
SM 56.2 54.2 29.6
STP 454.9
SM 45.2
STP 272.9
SM 27.1
STP 10,916.4
SM 1,083.6

622.0 0.0 600.0 1,128.0 0.0 12,000.0
Household Travel Survey STP 91.0

OFF 1.5

SM 9.0 0.1

0.0 91.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lacey Street Reconstruction ‐ Planning Study STP 136.5
Reconstruct Lacey Street from 1st to 12th Avenue. Reconstruction includes 
drainage improvements, intersection and sidewalk upgrades, utility 
relocation, signing, striping, and landscaping.                                                          
Project to be initiated as a planning study to examine feasibility of burying 
overhead utilities and gain additional feedback from the public on design 
alternatives.
Project Start Year: 2027
Total Project Cost: $150,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt                                                                                        

3PF 13.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 150.0 0.0
Metropolitan Transportation Plan Update STP 454.9
Update FAST Planning Metropolitan Transportation Plan as required under 
23 USC 134 (occurs every 4 years).
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $500,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt  

FM 45.2

0.0 0.0 500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Project Total

NFHWY00816

30029
SR‐16

TBD

Project Total

Rehabilitate Holmes Road from the Badger/Montgomery intersection to 
Badger/Peede intersection including consideration of widened shoulders, 
separated path, sidewalks, or bike lanes.  Work includes drainage 
improvements, roadside hardware, and utilities.                                                 
Due to the amount estimated for construction ($12 million), the project 
may need to be phased and/or seek a funding partnership with DOT on this 
project.
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $14,350,000
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt                                                                                  

33138
SR‐32

NFHWY01022
Project Total

34309
SR‐31

NFHWY00873
Complete new Household Travel Survey (last completed 2013) to collect 
data regarding origins and destinations, trip length, time of day, mode of 
transportation, and other household characteristics for more up‐to‐date 
trip data for the Travel Demand Model for future MTPs.
Project Start Year: 2024
Total Project Cost: $101,600
Air Quality Status: Exempt  

Planning

32798
MR‐9

Planning

Project Total

Construction

Utilities

Right‐of‐Way

Design

Planning
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Page 5 of 17

NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Minnie Street Improvements STP 227.4 796.0
SM 11.3 39.5
3PF 11.3 39.5
STP 1,364.6
SM 67.7
3PF 67.7
STP 272.9
SM 13.5
3PF 13.5
STP 9,983.9

CMAQ 727.8
SM 531.6
3PF 531.6

0.0 250.0 0.0 2,375.0 300.0 11,775.0
Pioneer Park North Parking Lot & Boat Launch STP 409.4 213.8

3PF 40.6 21.2
STP
3PF
STP 68.2
3PF 6.8
STP 1,344.0

CMAQ 772.1
TAP 604.8
3PF 270.1

0.0 450.0 0.0 3,301.0 0.0 0.0
Transit Plan Updates TPL 457.7
Update the Fairbanks North Star Borough Long & Short Range Transit Plan, 
Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan, Fare Pricing & 
Integration Study, and Operational Efficiency Study using unspent FFY2019‐
22 Transit Planning Funds.

3PF 45.4

503.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Project Total

31389
MR‐2

NFHWY00509
Design

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Construction

Reconstruct Minnie Street between Illinois Street and Old Steese Highway.  
Project will include roadside hardware, drainage improvements, 
intersection improvements, ADA improvements, and utilities. 50% local 
match / 50% state match 
Project Start Year: 2020
Total Project Cost: $15,500,000
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt                                                                                  

34123
SR‐19

NFHWY00891
Design

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Construction

Develop an improved entrance and parking area at the north end of 
Pioneer Park along the river to improve access to the boat launch, Chena 
Riverwalk, and general access for all park visitors. Parent project includes 
'Peger Road Bicycle & Pedestrian Path' and 'Motor Vehicle Plugins #2' from 
CMAQ/CRP supplemental table. See supplement table for additional 
funding details for these two projects.
Project Start Year: 2024
Total Project Cost: $3,676,000
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt 

Project Total
34157
SR‐33

HFHWY00790

Planning

Project Total
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Woll Road Resurfacing & Widening STP
SM
STP 181.9
SM 18.1
STP
SM
STP 1,508.6 1,083.8
AC 1,083.8
ACC ‐1,083.8
SM 257.3

200.0 2,849.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Yankovich/Miller Hill Road Reconstruction STP 91.0

OFF 91.0

SM 9.0 9.0
STP 297.1
SM 29.5
STP
SM
STP 5,913.1
SM 587.0

0.0 426.6 6,600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NFHWY00139
Project Total

9939
SR‐2 Reconstruct Miller Hill Road and Yankovich Road, and improve existing 

separated multi‐use path as needed. Project work will include roadside 
hardware, drainage improvements, and utilities.
Project Start Year: 2016
Total Project Cost: $10,169,700
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt  

Construction

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Construction

Project Total

32178
SR‐8

NFHWY00448
DesignResurface and widen Woll Road from Bradway to Schut Road.

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Design
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Surface Transportation Program STP Federal 7,716.3 9,630.3 9,919.2 10,216.8 10,253.3
Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality CMAQ Federal 727.8 1,793.3 749.6 772.1 795.3

Transportation Alternatives Program TAP Federal 91.0 454.9 1,292.4 604.8 623.0
Carbon Reduction Program CRP Federal 887.0 2,598.2 1,066.6 1,098.6 1,131.6

Metropolitan Planning MPL Federal 584.9 579.2 596.6 614.5 633.0
Transit Planning TPL Federal 598.1 121.6 123.9 127.6 131.4

FAST Planning Offset Funds OFF Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
State Funding Appropriation SA State 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

10,605.0 15,177.4 13,748.3 13,434.5 13,567.5
State/Local Match

Surface Transportation Program SM/3PF/FM State/Local 765.9 955.9 984.6 1,014.2 1,017.8
Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality SM/3PF/FM State/Local 72.2 178.0 74.4 76.6 78.9

Transportation Alternatives Program SM/3PF/FM State/Local 9.0 45.2 128.3 60.0 61.8
Carbon Reduction Program SM/3PF/FM State/Local 88.0 257.9 105.9 109.1 112.3

Metropolitan Planning SM/3PF/FM State/Local 58.1 57.5 59.2 61.0 62.8
Transit Planning SM/3PF/FM State/Local 59.4 12.1 12.3 12.7 13.0

FAST Planning Offset Funds SM/3PF/FM State/Local 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1,052.7 1,506.6 1,364.7 1,333.6 1,346.8

TOTAL 11,657.7 16,684.0 15,113.1 14,768.0 14,914.3

Surface Transportation Program STP Federal 7,716.3 9,630.3 9,919.2 8,478.0 721.3
Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality CMAQ Federal 727.8 1,793.3 681.2 772.1 795.3

Transportation Alternatives Program TAP Federal 91.0 454.9 580.0 604.8 623.0
Carbon Reduction Program CRP Federal 887.0 1,929.2 1,066.6 1,098.6 1,131.6

Metropolitan Planning MPL Federal 432.4 426.7 444.1 462.0 480.5
Transit Planning TPL Federal 598.1 121.6 123.9 127.6 131.4

FAST Planning Offset Funds OFF Federal 123.7 193.2 242.9 0.0 0.0
State Funding Appropriation SA State 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

10,576.2 14,549.1 13,057.9 11,543.1 3,883.0

Advanced Construction AC Federal 3,059.1 1,539.8 2,051.2 0.0 0.0
Advanced Construction Conversion (Payback) ACC Federal ‐4,861.9 ‐3,059.1 ‐1,539.8 ‐2,051.2 0.0

State Match SM State 95.0 624.1 747.3 209.1 13.5
Local Government Match 3PF Local 666.2 372.3 309.7 534.5 27.1

FAST Planning Match FM State/Local 66.8 105.4 184.1 80.6 232.5
828.0 1,101.9 1,241.1 824.2 273.1

Illustrative (Funding Placeholder) ILLU N/A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 11,404.2 15,651.0 14,298.9 12,367.3 4,156.1

State/Local Match

Available Funding ‐ MPO Suballocations

Illustrative

Programmed Funding
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Airport Way/Cushman Street Intersection 
Reconstruction NHPP 24,964.2

Reconstruct the intersection at Airport Way and Cushman Street. Works 
includes roadside hardware, drainage improvements, intersection 
improvements, utilities, and ADA improvements. (Funding for future 
phases, including construction, will be programmed in the TIP under a 
future Amendment if an air quality exemption is approved and/or the 
conformity freeze is lifted.)
Project Start Year: 2014
Total Project Cost: $40,940,797
Air Quality Status: TBD    

SM 2,478.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27,442.2
Airport Way (West) Improvements NHPP 10,729.8
Construct intersection improvements along Airport Way between Dale 
Road and the Parks Highway.  Project includes bicycle/pedestrian facilities 
along Hoselton Road to the Boat Street path.

ACC ‐10,729.8

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Aurora Drive / Noyes Slough Bridge STP‐SW 154.7

AC 154.7
ACC ‐154.7
SM 15.4

STP‐SW 6,963.3
AC 6,963.3
ACC ‐6,963.3
SM 691.2

7,824.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chena Hot Spring Road MP 0‐6 Rehabilitation STP‐SW 5,000.0
Rehabilitate Chena Hot Spring Road. ACC ‐5,000.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chena Small Tracts Road Roundabout Design 260.0 138.3 100.0
Construct a roundabout at the intersection of Chena Pump Road, Old Chena 
Ridge Road, and Chena Small Tracts Road. Project will include intersection 
improvements, roadside hardware, and utilities.
Project Start Year: 2022
Total Project Cost: $6,888,255
Air Quality Status: Exempt    

Construction 5,250.0

260.0 138.3 5,350.0 0.0 0.0
City of Fairbanks Systematic Signal Upgrades Design 860.0 500.0

Right‐of‐Way 650.0

Construction 5,860.0 3,300.0

0.0 1,510.0 500.0 5,860.0 3,300.0

Project Total

Project Total

Utilities

Construction

HSIP

Project Total

Project Total

HSIP

NFHWY00592 
NFHWY00905

Project Total
34657
SR‐36

NFHWY00699

Replace the Noyes Slough bridge on Aurora Drive in Fairbanks.

34657
SR‐37

Project Total

Projects Funded with Statewide Apportionments within FAST Planning Boundary

3843
SR‐35

Z640780000

Construction

27452
SR‐38 

NFHWY00289
Construction

Construction
15685
SR‐25

Z618720000

26076
SR‐34

NFHWY00124

Install overhead signal head for each lane of each approach at 11 
intersections around City of Fairbanks.  Install retroreflective backplates on 
all signal heads at 11 additional locations.
Project Start Year: 2024
Total Project Cost: $7,870,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt   
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

FAST ADA Improvements STP‐SW 318.4 454.9 272.9
CMAQ‐SW 2,274.3

SM 257.4 45.2 27.1
STP‐SW 91.0
SM 9.0

STP‐SW 1,592.0 1,637.5 69.4 1,728.4 3,638.8
SM 158.0 162.5 6.9 171.6 361.2

1,750.0 1,800.0 2,926.3 2,400.0 4,400.0
Statewide Pavement & Bridge Preservation Program ‐ 
FAST Planning MPA only STP‐SW 8,061.5 2,621.2 22,287.7

Crack sealing, surface treatment drainage, signage, guardrail, illumination, 
and other refurbishments to prolong the life of road pavement and bridges 
and their safety related structures. Project includes NHS Lane Delineators, 
Destination & Distance Signing, Pavement Markings and Signalization, 
Abandoned Vehicle Program, Road Surfacing and Transfer, and Road 
Surface Treatments. [FFY23 ‐ East College Road Resurfacing; FFY24 ‐ Chena 
Ridge Road Resurfacing; FFY25 ‐ Chena Ridge & Chena Pump Road 
Resurfacing, including spinoff to resurface Chena Pump Road from Hidden 
Drive to Chena Small Tracts to advertise with Chena Small Tracts 
Roundabout project.]
Project Start Year: 2020
Total Project Cost: $36,243,128
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM 800.2 260.2 2,212.4

8,861.7 2,881.4 24,500.0 0.0 0.0
Nordale Road/Peede Road Improvements Design 753.6 188.4

Right‐of‐Way 100.0
Utilities 200.0

Construction 3,609.0
0.0 0.0 753.6 388.4 3,709.0

Northern Region Accessible Pedestrian Signals 
Upgrades Design 280.0 70.0

Install accessible pedestrian signals at State‐owned crosswalks to help blind 
and low‐vision pedestrians know when it it safe to cross.
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $1,243,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

Construction 893.0

0.0 0.0 280.0 963.0 0.0
Northern Region Signal Interconnect CMAQ 4,548.5
Improve capabilities of the Northern Region to communicate with signals, 
allowing for troubleshooting, signal timing modifications, and monitoring at 
single/multiple location(s). Project will include upgrades at NR 
Headquarters and incorporate improvements to interconnecting 
communication systems (for security and reliability), controller upgrades, 
signal timing plans, and other related items. Provide any related items and 
Training, Maintenance, and Operational funding as allowed by ITS.

SM 451.5

5,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

All

34669 NFHWY00962 
NFHWY00964 
NFHWY00965 
NFHWY01027

Project Total
34302
SR‐39

Design and construct improvements recommended by the Northern Region 
ADA Reconnaissance Study. [FFY26 Construction ‐ 6th and 7th Avenues 
between Cowles and Barnette Street; FFY27 Construction ‐ 9th Avenue 
between Lathrop and Bonnifield Street & 10th Avenue between Lathrop 
and Cowles Street]
Project Start Year: 2023
Total Project Cost: $11,076,323
Air Quality Status: Exempt     Construction

Z617630000

Utilities

Project Total

NFHWY00645 
NFHWY00838 
NFHWY00570 
NFHWY01053

Design

NFHWY01058

34657 NFHWY00948

HSIP
Construct a roundabout at the intersection of Nordale and Peede Roads.
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $4,851,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

Project Total
34657

HSIP

Project Total

Project Total

Construction

27010
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Northern Region Systematic Signal Upgrades Right‐of‐Way 125.0
Reconstruction signalized intersections at Lathrop St/Van Horn Rd, South 
Cushman St/Van Horn Rd, Parks Highway/Geist Rd /Chena Pump, and 
South Cushman St/30th Ave. Work includes roadside hardware and 
intersection improvements.
Project Start Year: 2020
Total Project Cost: $7,925,171
Air Quality Status: Exempt   

Construction 6,400.2 1,620.2

0.0 6,525.2 0.0 1,620.2 0.0
Old Steese Highway Reconstruction STP‐SW 1,728.4

SM 171.6
STP‐SW 27,323.0
SM 2,712.2

1,900.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30,035.2
Parks Highway/Sheep Creek Extension Traffic Signal Design 420.0 1,200.0

Utilities 50.0

Construction 6,830.0

0.0 420.0 1,200.0 6,880.0 0.0
Peridot Street Crossing at Richardson Highway RSA
Conduct a road safety audit (RSA) between the Badger interchange at 
North Pole and the Richardson Highway MP 351 interchange.
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $100,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Richardson Highway MP 341‐362 Variable Speed Limit Design 720.0 180.0

Utilities 200.0

Construction 5,200.0

0.0 0.0 720.0 380.0 5,200.0
Richardson Highway MP 357‐362 Bicycle/Pedestrian 
Path
Construct a multi‐use pathway between Badger 6‐mile interchange and 
GARS intersection. 

4,112.8 64.7 155.9 0.0 0.0

HSIP 4,112.8 64.7 155.9

Construct a continuous green T signal on the Parks Highway at the 
intersection with Sheep Creek Extension. Project includes ADA 
improvements, drainage improvements, intersection improvements, 
roadside hardware, and utilities.
Project Start Year: 2024
Total Project Cost: $8,500,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

26082
SR‐38
SR‐45

Z624870000

Project Total

34657

34657

Project Total

HSIP

34657 NFHWY00949

Project Total

34657
MR‐59

NFHWY01059

NFHWY00531 
NFHWY00904

Construction

Reconstruct the Old Steese Highway from Wendell Avenue Bridge to, and 
including, the intersection at the Johansen Expressway.  (Funding for future 
phases, including construction, will be programmed in the TIP under a 
future Amendment if an air quality exemption is approved and/or the 
conformity freeze is lifted.)

Design

Project Total

100.0

NFHWY00898

HSIP

Project Total

34657
SR‐41

Z615970000

Construction

Project Total

HSIP Planning

HSIP
Construct variable speed limit signs on the Richardson Highway between 
MP 341‐362. Project will include roadside hardware and utilities.
Project Start Year: 2025
Total Project Cost: $6,300,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Richardson Highway MP 351 Interchange

0.0 21,597.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Richardson Highway MP 360‐361 (MP 359) Railroad 
Grade Separated Facility NHPP 24,136.1

Construct grade‐separated facility on the Richardson Highway to improve 
operations and reduce railroad/vehicle conflicts. Work includes new 
railroad overpass bridges (#2366 and 2367).

SM 1,705.5

25,841.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Steese/Johansen Expressway Interchange NHPP 1,819.4

SM 180.6
NHPP 909.7
SM 90.3
NHPP 2,729.1
SM 270.9
NHPP 81,873.0
SM 8,127.0

5,000.0 0.0 0.0 1,000.0 0.0 90,000.0
Steese Expressway MP 2‐5 Resurfacing NHPP 258.4

SM 25.6
NHPP 454.9
SM 45.2
NHPP 11,644.2

SM 1,155.8

284.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13,300.0
University Avenue Widening NHPP 6,711.9

AC 6,711.9
ACC ‐6,711.9

SM 666.2

7,378.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
University Avenue Rehabilitation: Wolf Run to DNR 
BLM Access NHPP 14,555.2

Widen and reconstruct University Avenue to current standards from 
Thomas Street to the Chena River, including replacement of University Ave 
Bridge #0263. This project is associated with NIDs 29656, 33345, and the 
parent design project NID 3821.

ACC ‐14,555.2

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

21,597.8

29655
SR‐31

Z632130000

Construction

Project Total

Construction

Project Total

3821
SR‐31
SR‐36

Z632130000

Project Total

Widen and reconstruct University Avenue to current standards. NID's 
associated with this parent design project: 29655, 29656, and 33345. This is 
the final segment of construction of the project, with work occurring from 
Airport Way to Holden Road.

Construction

Project Total

32220
MR‐70

NFHWY00698
DesignReconstruct the Steese Expressway from the intersection with Farmer's 

loop Road up to and including the Chena Hot Springs Road interchange.
Project Start Year: 2022
Total Project Cost: $14,550,000
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt

Right‐of‐Way

Utilities

Utilities

NFHWY00097

HSIP
Construct interchange to replace intersection of the Richardson Highway 
and the Old Richardson Highway at North Pole, near Richardson Highway 
MP 351. 

Project Total

29829
SR‐40

Z607320000
DesignConstruct a grade separated interchange at the intersection of Steese 

Expressway and Johansen Expressway. Realign adjacent access as 
necessary to accommodate the selected interchange configuration. Work 
includes a new bridge. (Funding for future phases, including construction, 
will be programmed in the TIP under a future Amendment if conformity 
freeze is lifted.) 
Project Start Year: 2015
Total Project Cost: $107,149,679
Air Quality Status: Non‐Exempt

Construction

Project Total

25598
SR‐51

Construction

34657
SR‐50

Z607340000

Construction
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

Air Quality Public Education CMAQ‐SW 181.9 181.9 181.9 181.9 181.9
The statewide air quality public education project will focus on a number of 
air quality issues of concern to Alaska including, but not limited to: air 
pollution health/environmental impacts and ways local citizens can 
mitigate air pollution from sources like motor vehicles, unpaved roads, 
diesel engines/heavy duty vehicles, wood smoke, residential heating, etc. 
There may also be a focus on transportation alternatives that can assist in 
improving air quality (pedestrian, bike, transit, car/van pool).
Project Start Year: Annual
Total Project Cost: $1,000,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1

200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0
Fairbanks Air Quality Planning  CMAQ‐SW 72.8 72.8 72.8 72.8 72.8
Preparation of air quality conformity determination for short and long term 
transportation plans and individual projects in the entire PM 2.5 non‐
attainment area and the carbon monoxide maintenance area within the 
Fairbanks North Star Borough, consisting of FAST Planning, the MPO for the 
Fairbanks urban area, and the associated donut area within the PM 2.5 
boundary.
Project Start Year: Annual
Total Project Cost: $400,000
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2

80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0
Committed Measures for the Fairbanks SIP CMAQ‐PM2.5 1,960.5 1,960.1 2,060.0 2,121.8 2,185.5
Funding for transportation projects and programs that are committed and 
contingency measures listed in the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the 
Fairbanks PM2.5 Non‐attainment Area, and non‐SIP projects that are 
evaluated and scored by the Fairbanks area CMAQ Project Evaluation 
Board. Refer to FAST Planning's CMAQ/CRP supplemental table for project 
list, descriptions, and locations.
Project Start Year: Annual
Total Project Cost: $11,298,100
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM 183.7 194.6 204.5 210.6 216.9

2,144.2 2,154.6 2,264.5 2,332.4 2,402.4
Statewide Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality CMAQ‐SW 3,211.2 700.3 4,080.9 181.9 6,096.4
The Department will work with DEC and appropriate local authorities to 
develop sub‐allocations. Provide CMAQ funds to address non‐attainment 
and maintenance measures in the Air Quality Statewide Improvement 
Program. Refer to FAST Planning's CMAQ/CRP supplemental table for 
project list, descriptions, and locations.
Project Start Year: Annual
Total Project Cost: $14,407,300
Air Quality Status: Exempt

SM 318.8 69.5 405.1 18.1 605.1

3,530.0 769.8 4,486.0 200.0 6,701.5Project Total

18791 NFHWY00612 
NFHWY00902 
NFHWY00911

All

Project Total
26161
SR‐43
SR‐44

NFHWY00647

All

Project Total

20294
SR‐42

HFHWY00211

All

Air Quality Programs within FAST Planning Boundary

29232 NFHWY00555 
NFHWY00612 
NFHWY00712 
NFHWY00862 
NFHWY00874 All

Project Total
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

National Highway Performance Program NHPP Federal 369,961.5 377,360.5 384,908.0 392,606.1 400,458.2
National Highway Freight Program NHFP Federal 17,737.1 18,091.9 18,453.7 18,822.8 19,199.2

Bridge Formula Program BFP Federal 45,000.0 45,000.0 45,000.0 45,000.0 45,000.0
Highway Safety Improvement Program HSIP Federal 40,726.0 41,565.9 42,422.6 43,296.5 44,162.4

Railway‐Highway Crossings Program RAIL Federal 1,225.0 1,225.0 1,225.0 1,225.0 1,225.0

PROTECT Federal 18,248.1 18,613.1 18,985.3 19,365.0 19,752.3

National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Program NEVI Federal 10,483.1 10,483.1 10,483.1 10,483.1 10,483.1
STP Federal 179,981.3 183,580.9 187,252.5 190,997.6 194,817.5

Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality CMAQ Federal 30,584.2 31,195.9 31,819.8 32,456.2 33,105.3
Carbon Reduction Program CRP Federal 16,048.3 16,369.3 16,696.7 17,030.6 17,371.2

State Funding Appropriation SA State 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
729,994.6 743,485.4 757,246.6 771,282.8 785,574.3

*Values from Infrastructure Investments & Jobs Act (IIJA) FFY2022‐26 apportionment tables; FFY2027 adjusted for 2% increase consistent with annual increases under IIJA apportionments.

National Highway Performance Program NHPP Federal 54,227.9 6,711.9 0.0 909.7 0.0
National Highway Freight Program NHFP Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Bridge Formula Program BFP Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Highway Safety Improvement Program HSIP Federal 4,372.8 23,205.7 3,809.5 438.4 0.0

Railway‐Highway Crossings Program RAIL Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PROTECT Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Program NEVI Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Surface Transportation Program ‐ Statewide STP‐SW Federal 16,381.9 11,376.7 22,675.5 2,183.3 4,002.7

Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality ‐ Statewide CMAQ‐SW Federal 3,465.9 955.0 6,609.9 436.6 6,351.1
Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality ‐ PM2.5 Area Set Aside CMAQ‐PM2.5 Federal 1,960.5 1,960.1 2,060.0 2,121.8 2,185.5

Transportation Alternatives Program TAP‐SW Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Carbon Reduction Program CRP‐SW Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

State Funding Appropriation SA State 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80,409.0 44,209.3 35,154.8 6,089.8 12,539.3

Advanced Construction AC Federal 13,829.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Advanced Construction Conversion (Payback) ACC Federal ‐30,285.0 ‐13,829.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

State Match SM State 5,664.5 712.1 3,111.4 561.0 1,244.7

Illustrative (Funding Placeholder) ILLU N/A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 86,073.5 44,921.4 38,266.3 6,650.8 13,783.9

Available Funding ‐ Statewide Apportionments*

Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative, Efficient, & Cost‐Saving 
Transportation Program

Surface Transportation Program (including Transportation Alternatives Program)

Illustrative

State Match

Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative, Efficient, & Cost‐Saving 
Transportation Program

Programmed Funding
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

PROTECT 752.1

Match 188.0

0.0 0.0 940.2 0.0 0.0
BUILD 18,950.0

Match 2,050.0

0.0 0.0 21,000.0 0.0 0.0
NEVI 1,327.9

Match 332.0

0.0 1,659.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
NOAA 8,000.0

Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 8,000.0 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 1,659.9 21,940.2 8,000.0 0.0

Project Total

U.S. DOT Discretionary Grant Projects within FAST Planning Boundary

Project Total
N/A Chena River Watershed Culvert Replacements

Pending Application: Replace culverts for fish passage on Cripple Creek at Old Chena Ridge 
Road and Chena Slough at Peede, Repp, and Mission Road.

N/A City of North Pole Drainage Project
Awarded: Repair and improve culverts, establish bioswales, increase size of detention 
basins and drainage ditches, and other resilience‐building solutions to combat flooding.

Project Total

N/A Alternative Fuel Corridor Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
Awarded: Installation of DC fast‐charging stations at Westmark Hotel and Fred Meyer West.

N/A Island Holmes Reconstruction
Pending Application: Reconstruct the Island Homes subdivision to provide improved 
facilities for all users including roadway resurfacing, drainage improvements, ADA‐
compliant sidewalks and curb ramps,  water and sewer utility replacement, signing and 
striping, traffic calming measures, and street lighting upgrades. 

Project Total
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

MPDG 3,000.0 6,000.0 6,000.0 1,200.0
Match 2,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0 800.0

0.0 0.0 5,000.0 10,000.0 10,000.0 2,000.0
4,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0

Match 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0
0.0 0.0 5,000.0 5,000.0 5,000.0

STC 8,000.0 8,000.0 800.0 800.0 800.0

Match 2,000.0 2,000.0 200.0 200.0 200.0
0.0 10,000.0 10,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0

5307 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 80.0
Match 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 20.0

0.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 100.0
5307 320.0 492.8 335.0 340.0 340.0 800.0
Match 80.0 123.2 83.7 85.0 85.0 200.0

400.0 616.0 418.7 425.0 425.0 1,000.0
5307 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 800.0
Match 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 200.0

250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 1,000.0
5307 100.0 500.0 500.0 200.0

Match 25.0 125.0 125.0 50.0

0.0 125.0 625.0 625.0 0.0 250.0
5307 160.0 160.0
Match 40.0 40.0

0.0 200.0 0.0 200.0 0.0
5307 4,000.0 4,000.0 4,050.0 4,000.0 200.0
Match 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,010.0 1,000.0 50.0

0.0 5,000.0 5,000.0 5,060.0 5,000.0 250.0
5307 20.0
Match 5.0

0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0
5307 240.0 160.0 260.0 10,100.0 1,000.0
Match 60.0 40.0 65.0 2,020.0 200.0

0.0 300.0 200.0 325.0 12,120.0 1,200.0
5307 240.0 80.0 200.0 100.0 200.0

Match 60.0 20.0 50.0 25.0 50.0

0.0 300.0 100.0 250.0 125.0 250.0
5337 840.0 7,946.0 2,700.0 2,620.0 2,620.0 2,400.0
Match 210.0 1,986.5 675.0 655.0 655.0 600.0

1,050.0 9,932.5 3,375.0 3,275.0 3,275.0 3,000.0

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) & Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) Projects within FAST Planning Boundary

21314 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAAssociated transit improvements.

Project Total

19635 Multimodal Project Discretionary Grant (MPDG) ‐ ARRC FRABridge replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total

19634 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTATrack infrastructure replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total
19658 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAPreventive maintenance.

Project Total
31091 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC

FTARadio system and communication component replacement, installation, rehabilitation, or 
upgrade.

Project Total
19635 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTABridge replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total
33245 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAFacility replacement, installation, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total
33243 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTASignal, in‐track, and communication replacement, rehabilitation, or upgrade.

Project Total
33246 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAOperations support facility replacement, installation, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total

19635 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTABridge replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

33244 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC
FTAReplace or upgrade technology and networking hardware, software, and connectivity 

components.

Project Total

Project Total

19634 FRA Consolidated Rail Infrastructure and Safety Improvements (CRISI) 
Special Transportation Circumstances (STC) Grant ‐ ARRC FRA
Track infrastructure replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total

19635 FRA ‐ ARRC FRABridge replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

5337 480.0 170.8 170.8 160.4 162.0 200.0
Match 120.0 130.8 40.2 37.6 38.0 40.0

600.0 301.6 211.0 198.0 200.0 240.0
5337 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 800.0
Match 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 200.0

0.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 1,000.0
5337 100.0 80.0 100.0 100.0 60.0

Match 25.0 20.0 25.0 25.0 15.0

0.0 125.0 100.0 125.0 125.0 75.0
5337 20.0 50.0
Match 5.0 10.0

0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 60.0
5337 200.0 100.0 200.0
Match 50.0 25.0 50.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 250.0 125.0 250.0
5307 FTA 408.6

Match 81.7

0.0 490.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
5307 3,565.6
5339 2,494.7

Match 891.4 623.7

0.0 0.0 4,457.0 0.0 3,118.4
5307 2,174.4 2,121.9 2,174.4 2,174.4 2,174.4
Match 2,174.4 2,121.9 2,174.4 2,174.4 2,174.4

4,348.8 4,243.8 4,348.8 4,348.8 4,348.8
5307 952.6
Match 881.9

0.0 0.0 1,834.5 0.0 0.0
5307

Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5311
Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5310
Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

19658 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAPreventive maintenance.

Project Total
19634 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTATrack infrastructure replacement, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total
31091 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC

FTARadio system and communication component replacement, installation, rehabilitation, or 
upgrade.

Project Total
33243 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTASignal, in‐track, and communication replacement, rehabilitation, or upgrade.

FTATransit operating assistance and purchase of a transit revenue vehicle.

24001 
24002

Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB

Project Total
22007 
25001

Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB

Project Total

Purchase of approximately four buses and three vans. Additional CMAQ funding provided 
under 'Committed Measures for the Fairbanks SIP' project in Air Quality Program table.

Purchase of approximately six buses and three vans. Additional CMAQ funding provided 
under 'Committed Measures for the Fairbanks SIP' project in Air Quality Program table.

24001 Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB FTATransit operating assistance and capital.

Project Total

FTAOperational funding for the gray line.

Project Total

Project Total

33246 Urbanized Area Formula ‐ ARRC FTAOperations support facility replacement, installation, rehabilitation or upgrade.

Project Total

25001 Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB

19119 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities FTAFunding for VanTran service.

Project Total
20028 MACS Fleet Transition to CNG

FTATransition the MACS fleet to Compressed Natural Gas in accordance with MACS 
Recommended 10‐year Bus Replacement Plan 2019‐2028.

Project Total
19120 Rural Transit ‐ FNSB

FTA

Project Total
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NID IRIS Project Description Fund Code Phase FFY23 FFY24 FFY25 FFY26 FFY27 Beyond

5339

Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5310

Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5307 326.8
Match 81.7

408.6
5339 90.5
Match 22.6

113.1
5307 1,160.0
Match 290.0

1,450.0
5307 2,147.7
Match 536.9

2,684.7
5339
Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5339
Match

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Urbanized Area Formula Program 5307 Federal 6,329.0 7,983.3 12,007.6 7,904.4 16,934.4
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Program 5310 Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Formula Grant Program for Rural Areas 5311 Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
State of Good Repair Grant Program 5337 Federal 1,320.0 8,416.8 3,170.8 3,280.4 3,182.0
Bus & Bus Facilities Grant Program 5339 Federal 90.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,494.7

 Multimodal Project Discretionary Grant Program MPDG Federal 0.0 0.0 3,000.0 6,000.0 6,000.0
Special Transportation Circumstances Grant Program STC Federal 0.0 8,000.0 8,000.0 800.0 800.0

7,739.5 24,400.1 26,178.4 17,984.8 29,411.1

Advanced Construction AC Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Advanced Construction Conversion (Payback) ACC Federal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

ARRC/FNSB Match Match State/Local 3,565.7 7,759.1 11,066.6 9,622.0 11,976.1

Illustrative (Funding Placeholder) ILLU N/A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 11,305.1 32,159.2 37,245.0 27,606.8 41,387.2

Project Total

21028
FTARenovation and expansion of the transit maintenance facility, including utility connection 

and/or storage of CNG.

Project Total

27969 Buses and Bus Facility Competitive Grant FTA5339(b)

Project Total

21038 Bus & Bus Facility Allocations ‐ FNSB FTA5339(a) Purchase of CNG fueled buses.

Project Total

21038 Van Tran Fleet Transition to CNG
FTATransition the Van Tran fleet to CNG in accordance with Van Tran Recommended 10‐year 

Bus Replacement Plan 2019‐2028.

23003

23004 Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB
FTASecurity camera system and fat bike racks.

23005 Urbanized Area Formula Grant ‐ FNSB
FTAFNSB CNG fueled transit buses.

Transit Administration & Maintenance Facility ‐ Phase II

Bus & Bus Facility Grant
FTA5339(a) FFY23 small urban maintenance facility equipment.

23002 Bus & Bus Facility Grant
FTACapital CNG Transit Van

Illustrative

Programmed FTA & FRA Funding

Match
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ALLOCATIONS PHASE AMOUNT
FFY25 

OBLIGATIONS
PERCENT 

OBLIGATED

STP All $8,834.4 $7,504.9 85%

STP AC All $1,573.6 $181.9 12%

PL (Metropolitan + Transit) All $568.0 $568.0 100%

TAP (Transportation Alternatives) All $636.8 $580.0 91%

CMAQ All $5,863.4 $187.2 3%

CRP (Carbon Reduction) All $1,601.9 $0.0 0%

OFFSET All $476.7 $151.9 0%

TOTAL $19,554.8 $9,173.9 47%

IRIS STP PHASE
OBLIGATION 

DATE 
TIP AMOUNT

FFY25 
OBLIGATIONS

PERCENT 
OBLIGATED

COMMENTS

12/19/2024 $91.0 $91.0 100%

$45.5 0%

NFHWY00126 Cowles Street Reconstruction Design 12/19/2024 $454.9 $454.9 100% FFY24 Carryforward

Design 11/19/2024 $181.9 $181.9 100% FFY26 AC

Design $181.9 0% FFY26 AC

$319.5 0%

$909.7 0% FFY26 AC

HFHWY00830 FAST Planning Office Planning 10/1/2025 $150.0 $150.0 100%

$168.3 0%

$377.5 0% FFY26 AC

3/19/2025 $441.3 $441.3 100%

$104.5 0% FFY26 AC

NFHWY01022 Metropolitan Transportation Plan Update Planning 11/27/2024 $454.9 $454.9 100%

NFHWY00509 Minnie Street Improvements Design $796.0 0%

NFHWY00139 Yankovich/Miller Hill Road Reconstruction Construction $5,913.1 $5,912.9 100%

TOTAL $10,589.9 $7,686.8 73%

IRIS PL PHASE
OBLIGATION 

DATE 
TIP AMOUNT

FFY25 
OBLIGATIONS

Percent 
Obligated

COMMENTS

HFHWY00830 FAST Planning Office - Metro PL Planning 10/1/2024 $444.1 $444.1 100%

HFHWY00830 FAST Planning Office - Transit PL Planning 10/1/2024 $123.9 $123.9 100%

TOTAL $568.0 $568.0 100%

IRIS TAP PHASE
OBLIGATION 

DATE 
TIP AMOUNT

FFY25 
OBLIGATIONS

Percent 
Obligated

COMMENTS

NFHWY00835 Fairbanks Bike Lane Signing & Striping Construction 5/19/2025 $636.8 $580.0 91%

TOTAL $636.8 $580.0 91%

FAST Planning FFY2023-27 TIP Amendment #1: FFY25 OBLIGATION STATUS REPORT (as of May 28, 2025)

ALLOCATION TOTALS (Federal Share)

STP FUNDS (Federal Share)

PL FUNDS (Federal Share)

TAP FUNDS (Federal Share)

FAST Improvement Program
NFHWY00881 
NFWHY00913 
NFWHY00914

Design 

Advanced Project DefinitionNFHWY00648 Planning

Construction

Geist/Chena Pump Road Corridor StudyTBD Planning

Holmes Road RehabilitationNFHWY00816
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IRIS CMAQ PHASE
OBLIGATION 

DATE 
TIP AMOUNT

FFY25 
OBLIGATIONS

Percent 
Obligated

COMMENTS

TBD Borough Hybrid Fleet Vehicle Pilot Program Equipment $227.4 0% FFY23 Carryforward

NFHWY00913 FAST Improvement Program Construction $681.2 0%

NFHWY00922
Morris Thompson Center & Lavery 
Transportation Center Improvements

Design $181.9 0%

Design $14.4 0%

Utilities $195.7 0%

TBD
Motor Vehicle Plugins (NP City Hall, Pioneer 
Park main parking lot)

Design $272.9 0%

TBD UAF Shuttle Bus CNG Fueling Station Design $181.9 0%

Design 11/21/2024 $187.2 $187.2 100%
SW-CMAQ; FFY24 

Carryforward

Design $436.8 0% SW-CMAQ

NFHWY00902
Sheep Creek Road & West Tanana Drive 
Roundabout

Design $909.7 0% SW-CMAQ

NFHWY00612
University Avenue South Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Path

Construction $2,574.2 0% SW-CMAQ

 TOTAL $5,863.4 $187.2 3%

IRIS CRP PHASE
OBLIGATION 

DATE 
TIP AMOUNT

FFY25 
OBLIGATIONS

Percent 
Obligated

COMMENTS

NFHWY00862
Chena Lakes Recreation Area Access via 
Plack Road

Design $341.1 0%

TBD FNSB Transportation Bus Bike Racks Equipment $45.5 0%

NFHWY01060 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations Design $272.9 0%

NFHWY00844
High School Access & Ciculation Study - 
North Pole

Planning $272.9 0%

Design $101.0 0%

Utilities $68.2 0%

Equipment $91.0 0%

Equipment $409.4 0% FFY23 Carryforward

 TOTAL $1,601.9 $0.0 0%

IRIS OFFSET PHASE AMOUNT
FFY25 

OBLIGATIONS
OBLIGATION 

DATE
PROJECT

NFHWY00158 Old Rich Hwy Intersection Improvements Construction $225.3 $134.2 Pending
Cowles Street 
Reconstruction

NFHWY00290 College Road Bus Pullouts Multiple $52.8 $16.3 Pending
5th Avenue 
Reconstruction

NFHWY00883 Cowles Street Reconstruction Construction $2.6 $1.5 Pending
Household Travel 
Survey

NFHWY00790 Transit Plans Update Planning $81.3

NFHWY00648 Advanced Project Definition Planning $40.7

NFHWY00445 5th Avenue Reconstruction Design $7.8

Z622070000 Cushman Street Bridge Construction $66.2

 TOTAL $476.7 $151.9
Percent 

Obligated
32%

OFFSET FUNDS (Federal Share)

CMAQ FUNDS (Federal Share)

CRP FUNDS (Federal Share)

NFHWY00891 Peger Road Bicycle & Pedestrian Path

NFHWY00911
Northern Region Signal Interconnect - Stage 
II

Motor Vehicle Plugins (BHRA, CLRA, TLRA, 
U-Park)

NFHWY00555

Sidewalk Snow Removal EquipmentNFHWY00912
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FAST Planning FFY25 Offsets May 28, 2025

PROJECT OFFSETS Federal Total w/ Match

Old Richardson Highway Intersection Improvements $225,317 $247,683
College Road Bus Pullouts  $52,830 $58,074
Cowles Street Reconstruction  $2,626 $2,887
Transit Plans Update $81,270 $89,337
Advance Project Definition $40,655 $44,691
Fairbanks 5th Avenue Reconstruction $7,849 $8,628
Cushman Street Bridge $66,175 $72,744

Total     $476,722 $524,043

COMMITTED OFFSETS

Cowles Street Reconstruction ‐$134,200 ‐$147,521 Executive Director approved 05.07.2025
5th Avenue Reconstruction ‐$16,265 ‐$17,879 Executive Director approved 05.13.2025
Household Travel Survey ‐$1,456 ‐$1,600 Executive Director approved 05.15.2025

Total  ‐$151,920 ‐$167,000

Remaining Funds to be Obligated $324,802 $357,043

3
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Pending Deobligations from Project Closures May 28, 2025

Construction   Estimated Federal
IRIS Project Year  Deobligation Notes

NFHWY00633 FAST Improvement Program FFY23 2023/24 TBD Pending construction closeout
NFHWY00448 Woll Road Resurfacing & Widening 2024 TBD Pending construction closeout

TOTAL TBD
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